## **BOROUGH OF TOTOWA**

# MEETING OF THE MAYOR AND COUNCIL

# AGENDA

### June 13, 2023

	Pr	Ab		Pr	Ab
Mayor John Coiro					
Council President Louis D'Angelo			Councilman Patrick Fierro		
Councilman Anthony Picarelli			Councilman Sanders Reynoso		
Councilman William Bucher			Municipal Clerk Joseph Wassel		
Councilman John Capo			Municipal Attorney Kristin Corrado		

Mayor John Coiro calls the meeting to order and asks the Municipal Clerk to call the roll of the Council.

The Municipal Clerk recites the Prayer of the Meeting followed with the Pledge of Allegiance to the Flag with the public participating.

The Statement of the Meeting (Open Public Meetings Act) is read by the Municipal Clerk.

Dispense with the regular order of business in order to hold a public hearing on Ordinance No. 07-2023 as advertised.

The Municipal Clerk announces that Ordinance No. 07-2023 has been advertised for public hearing for Tuesday, June 13, 2023.

The Municipal Clerk reads the legal notice and the title of Ordinance No. 07-2023 (Capital Improvements).

Open public hearing.

Mayor Coiro asks if any citizens wish to be heard on Ordinance No. 07-2023.

# **CITIZENS HEARD:**

Close public hearing.

The Municipal Clerk reads Ordinance No. 07-2023 by title.

Adopt Ordinance No. 07-2023.

Revert to the regular order of business.

Report from Members of the Council, Municipal Clerk and Municipal Attorney.

**CITIZENS HEARD:** 

Minutes of the Mayor and Council for the Youth Week meeting of May 23, 2023.

## COMMITTEE ON FINANCE: PICARELLI, D'ANGELO, CAPO.

Resolution No. 2023-13 for the payment of bills.

Recommendation of the Committee to appoint an Electrical Subcode Official and Electrical Inspector.

Appointment by the Mayor.

Confirm the appointment.

Resolution Authorizing The Purchase And Delivery Of One GMC Acadia AWD SLE For The Borough Of Totowa Building Department.

Letter from the Office Employees at the Municipal Complex requesting the summer hours work schedule.

# COMMITTEE ON PUBLIC SAFETY: D'ANGELO, CAPO, BUCHER.

Resolution Authorizing The Borough Of Totowa Towing List For 2023/2024 License Term.

## COMMITTEE ON PUBLIC WORKS: BUCHER, FIERRO, D'ANGELO.

Resolution To Submit A Grant Application And Execute A Grant Agreement With The New Jersey Department Of Transportation For The 2024 Municipal Aid Application For The Battle Ridge Trail And Columbus Avenue Improvement Project.

Change Order No. 1 for a net increase of \$11,733.22 and Payment Estimate No. 3 in the amount of \$372,449.57 to AJM Contractors for the 2022 NJDOT and 2022 Road Program.

Recommendation of the Committee to hire a DPW Laborer.

### COMMITTEE ON ENG. & PUB. PROPERTY: CAPO, REYNOSO, PICARELLI.

Letter from the New Jersey Department of Transportation advising that Totowa will receive \$675,000.00 for the Union Boulevard and Totowa Road Streetscape Improvement project.

Letter from the Totowa Public Library requesting permission to use the Municipal Parking Lot to host their annual summer reading program kickoff celebration on Tuesday, June 20, 2023 (rain date: Tuesday, June 27, 2023).

### COMMITTEE ON LIAISON & INSPECTION: REYNOSO, BUCHER, FIERRO.

Letter of resignation from Board of Adjustment Commissioner Daniel Sagan.

### COMMITTEE ON LEG. & ORDINANCES: FIERRO, PICARELLI, REYNOSO.

Resolution Expressing Support For S-3906 Which Would Provide The Borough Of Totowa With \$3,573,583.96 Of State Funds To Repay Debt, Advance Capital Projects, And Provide Property Tax Relief.

Resolution Authorizing The Renewal Of Division Of Alcoholic Beverage Control Liquor Licenses For The 2023 – 2024 License Term.

Application For Social Affair Permit from the State Of New Jersey Division Of Alcoholic Beverage Control for the Passaic Valley Elks Lodge 2111 BPOE to be held on June 23, 2023 from 5:00 p.m. – 11:59 p.m.